## F.No. HCOI17-0080/2/2024-HCOI (\_\_\_\_) Haj Committee of India Under Ministry of Minority Affairs, Govt. of India Section: Mehram Quota

Bait-ul-Hujjaj (Haj House), 7-A, M.R.A. Marg, Palton Road, Mumbai - 400 001. Date: 22.03.2024

## CIRCULAR

| Haj | - 2024 |  |
|-----|--------|--|
|     | 17     |  |

## Sub: Selection of 500 Mehram Seats for Haj-2024.

Pursuant to this office Circular No. 13, dated 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2024, <u>714</u> applications have been received in Mehram Category, out of which <u>698</u> applicants have been found to be eligible. Haj Committee of India considered all applications received on merit. Since No. of applications received were more than the Mehram quota i.e. 500 seats. Random Digital Selection(RDS)/ Qurrah was conducted and the list of <u>500</u> selected lady pilgrims is published on the Haj Committee of India website.

2. The selected lady applicants should deposit an amount of Rs. 2,51,800/- towards First and Second installments through the facilities available in Haj Committee website (<u>www.hajcommittee.gov.in</u>) either online or offline and submit their original valid machine readable International passports with one colour photograph attached to the back of passport with adhesive tape, pay-in-slip of the deposited amount along with Medical Screening and Fitness Certificate-1445(H)-2024 to the concerned State Haj Committee on or before <u>5<sup>th</sup> April</u>, <u>2024</u>.

3. The State Haj Committees should forward the Original passports with pay-in-slip and other relevant documents of all selected lady applicants to Haj Committee of India on or before 10<sup>th</sup> April, 2024.

9/1/22/03/2024

(Leyaqat Ali Aafaqui, IRS) CEO, Haj Committee of India..

- 1. The Joint Secretary (Haj), Ministry of Minority Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi
- 2. The Deputy Secretary (Haj), Ministry of Minority Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi
- 3. The Executive Officer / Secretary, All State / Union Territory Haj Committees.
- 4. Computer Section, Haj Committee of India.